PENNSYLVANIA

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Public Meeting held June 24, 2008
Commissioners Present:


Wendell F. Holland, Chairman


James H. Cawley, Vice Chairman


Tyrone J. Christy


Kim Pizzingrilli

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission




R-00072744


v.
United Water Bethel, Inc.




Irwin A. Popowsky, Consumer Advocate




C-2008-2024433


v.
United Water Bethel, Inc.

William R. Lloyd, Jr., Small Business Advocate



C-2008-2024453


v.

United Water Bethel, Inc.
Bethel Township, Delaware County




C-2008-2026006


v.
United Water Bethel, Inc.
Jay Sterin








C-2008-2024418


v.
United Water Bethel, Inc.
George Lombardo







C-2008-2026120


v.
United Water Bethel, Inc.
Susan D. Ficca







C-2008-2026011


v.
United Water Bethel, Inc.
Mario Nino Perilli


v.







C-2008-2025888

United Water Bethel, Inc.
Shawnna Thomas-El






C-2008-2026126


v.
United Water Bethel, Inc.
Michael W. Bufano







C-2008-2026079


v.

United Water Bethel, Inc.
William C. Rogers







C-2008-2024343


v.
United Water Bethel, Inc.
Eric Dobrzynski







C-2008-2026377


v.
United Water Bethel, Inc.
OPINION AND ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION:


Before the Commission for consideration and disposition is the Joint Exception of United Water Bethel, Inc. (UWB), the Office of Trial Staff (OTS) and the Office of Consumer Advocate (OCA), filed on May 8, 2008, to the Recommended Decision of Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Wayne L. Weismandel, which was issued May 1, 2008, in the above captioned proceeding.  No Reply Exceptions were filed.
History of the Proceeding


On November 9, 2007, United Water Bethel, Inc. (UWB or Company) filed Supplement No. 41 to Tariff-Water Pa. P.U.C. No. 3, to become effective January 9, 2008, containing proposed changes in rates, rules, and regulations calculated to produce $79,445 (6.3%) in additional annual revenues.



By Memorandum dated November 14, 2007, the Commission’s Bureau of Fixed Utility Services (FUS) requested information regarding any pending actions or outstanding complaints about UWB from the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection Bureau of Water Supply Management (WSM).



By e-mail dated November 20, 2007, WSM advised FUS that UWB was in compliance with the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act, that there were no outstanding actions pending against UWB, and that any consumer complaints received by WSM had been satisfactorily resolved.

By Order entered December 28, 2007, the Commission, among other things, suspended the filing until August 9, 2008, unless permitted by Commission Order to become effective at an earlier date, and ordered an investigation to determine the lawfulness, justness, and reasonableness of the rates, rules, and regulations contained in the proposed Supplement No. 41 to Tariff Water - Pa. P.U.C. No. 3.

On December 21, 2007, OCA filed a Formal Complaint at Docket No. C‑2008-2024433.

By letter dated December 26, 2007, UWB, OCA, OSBA, and the Commission’s OTS were advised that, unless the Commission’s Mediator was notified in writing within ten days of the date of the letter that they did not consent, the case would be scheduled for Commission mediation.  By letter dated January 3, 2008, UWB advised the Commission’s Mediator that it would participate in mediation.
The Initial Prehearing Conference occurred as scheduled on February 11, 2008.  Representatives of UWB, OCA, OSBA and OTS participated and a litigation schedule for the case was agreed upon by the ALJ and the Parties in the event that the mediation was not successful.


On March 20, 2008, UWB, OCA, OSBA, and OTS filed a Joint Motion To Admit The Rate Filing Into The Evidentiary Record And Suspend The Litigation Schedule (Joint Motion).  By Order dated March 21, 2008, the Joint Motion was granted.

On April 4, 2008, UWB, OCA and OTS
 filed and served a Joint Petition for Settlement of Rate Investigation (Joint Settlement Petition).  Attached to the Joint Settlement Petition were statements in support of the terms of settlement by UWB, OCA and OTS (collectively, the Joint Petitioners).  A true and correct copy of the Joint Settlement Petition is attached hereto and made a part hereof.  On April 7, 2008, OSBA filed and served a letter stating that it neither supports nor opposes the Joint Settlement Petition and that OSBA does not wish to further litigate its Complaint, thereby effectively withdrawing its Complaint.
On April 11, 2008, in accordance with the provisions of 52 Pa. Code § 69.406, the ALJ sent a letter to OSBA, the Township, Complainants Sterin, Lombardo, Ficca, Perilli, Thomas-El, Bufano, Rogers, and Dobrzynski requesting comments or objections regarding the settlement
.  The ALJ’s correspondence included a signature page for them to join in the Joint Settlement Petition if they desired to do so.  The Complainants were advised that written comments or objections were due no later than April 21, 2008.  The Township, and Complainants Sterin, Lombardo, Ficca, Perilli, Thomas-El, Bufano, Rogers, and Dobrzynski did not timely respond to the ALJ’s April 11, 2008 correspondence seeking comments or objections to the Joint Settlement Petition.



On May 8, 2008, the Joint Petitioners filed a Joint Exception to the ALJ’s Recommended Decision.  The purpose of the Joint Exception is to correct a discrepancy, pertaining to the billing cycle, that was contained in the Joint Stipulation for Settlement, the accompanying Statements of Support, and the Recommended Decision submitted to the ALJ as part of.  Exc. at 1.
Discussion


Section 332(a) of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 332(a), provides that the party seeking a rule or order from the Commission has the burden of proof in that proceeding.  Courts have held that “[a] litigant’s burden of proof before administrative tribunals as well as before most civil proceedings is satisfied by establishing a preponderance of evidence which is substantial and legally credible.”  Samuel J. Lansberry, Inc. v. Pa. PUC, 578 A.2d 600, 602 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1990).


In the Recommended Decision, the ALJ reached four Conclusions of Law.  We shall adopt and incorporate them herein by reference, unless expressly or by necessary implication, they are reversed or modified by this Opinion and Order.

a.
Exceptions



The discrepancy noted in the Joint Exception pertains to an inaccurate statement of UWB’s billing cycle and the average usage of a typical 5/8” metered residential customer for that cycle.  The inaccurate statement is first presented in Paragraph No. 14 of the Joint Settlement Petition on pages 5-6 where it states in part:
Under this Petition for Settlement, the monthly bill of a typical 5/8” metered residential customer using 5,000 gallons of water per month will increase from $60.06 to $62.87 . . . 

As explained in the Joint Exception the proper language, should be:

Under this Petition for Settlement, the monthly bill of a typical 5/8” metered residential customer using 15,000 gallons of water per quarter will increase from $60.06 to $62.87 . . .


While the inaccurate statement in the Joint Settlement properly states the usage on a monthly basis, UWB bills its customers on a quarterly basis.  Additionally, the increase in an average (residential) bill pursuant to the Joint Settlement is based upon quarterly not monthly billing.


In light of the fact that this Exception requests a correction to a factual discrepancy upon which the ALJ’s Recommended Decision is premised, our formal consideration is appropriate.  Based upon our review of this matter, we find the Exception to be a reasonable and accurate statement of the mutual understanding of the Parties.  As such, we shall grant this Exception and modify the Joint Settlement and Recommended Decision, accordingly.

b.
Terms and Conditions of the Joint Settlement Petition
The Joint Petitioners agree to a proposed revenue increase and a rate design to recover the agreed-upon increase and a number of other settlement terms that effectively resolve all the issues raised by the Parties to this proceeding.  Although the Joint Petitioners have not agreed upon specific adjustments reflective of their respective positions, they join in and request approval of this Joint Settlement.  The Joint Petitioners are in full agreement that Commission approval of the Joint Settlement would result in rates that are just and reasonable and would otherwise be in the public interest and in the best interests of UWB’s customers.  R.D. at 7, 8. 

The originally proposed Supplement No. 41 to Tariff Water - Pa. P.U.C.   No. 3 contained proposed changes in rates calculated to produce a 6.3% increase, or $79,445 in additional annual revenue.  Under the terms of the settlement, UWB will be permitted to establish rates which will produce an overall increase in annual operating revenues of $59,991.
The principle terms and conditions of the Joint Settlement Petition are as follows:


1.  Under the terms of the settlement, UWB will be permitted to establish rates which will produce an overall increase in annual operating revenues of $59,991.  These rates, as determined in accordance with the proof of revenues attached to the Joint Petition as Appendix B, will be effective on one day’s notice for service rendered on and after the entry date of the Commission’s Order approving the Joint Petition.  The increase in revenues by class as proposed in the Joint Petition is as follows:

	Customer 

Class
	Present 

Revenues
	Revenues per  Settlement
	Revenue Increase
	Percent Increase

	Residential
	$ 580,332
	$ 607,532
	$ 27,200
	4.69%

	Commercial
	$ 103,044
	$ 107,901
	$ 4,857
	4.71%

	Public Authorities
	$ 61
	$ 64
	$ 3
	4.67%

	Sale for Resale 
	$ 4,056
	$ 4,248
	$ 191
	4.72%

	Private Fire
	$ 7,932
	$ 8,304
	$ 373
	4.70%

	Public Fire
	$ 59,418
	$ 62,230
	$ 2,812
	4.73%

	Sales to DE
	$ 500,266
	$ 523,672
	$ 23,405
	4.68%

	Total Sales Revenue
	$ 1,255,108
	$ 1,313,949
	$ 58,841
	

	Other Revenues
	($ 861)
	$ 289
	$ 1,150
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
TOTAL
	$ 1,254,247
	$ 1,314,238
	$ 59,991
	4.78%



2.  UWB agrees that it will not propose any new general base rate increase for 36 months beginning on the entry date of the Order approving the Joint Petition and ending on the filing date for the Company’s next rate case.  However, if a legislative body or administrative agency orders or enacts changes in policy, regulation or statutes which directly and substantially affect UWB’s rates, UWB may file for a change in rates under sections 1308(a) and (b) (governing general rate relief), or section 1308(e) (governing extraordinary rate relief) of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §§ 101 et seq.  Further, if UWB experiences a single annual increase in its purchased water costs of 10% or more, the Company will have the option of filing for a rate increase under section 1308 of the Public Utility Code before the expiration of the stay-out period.


3.  Joint Petitioners agree to the distribution of revenue among customer classes on a uniform across-the-board basis as set forth in the proof of revenues attached to the Joint Petition as Appendix B.


4.  UWB agrees that, as part of its next rate filing, the Company will use a future test year consisting of 12 months and there will be no overlap between the historic test year and the future test year.  Also, UWB agrees that a consolidated tax adjustment calculation will be included in its next rate filing.  However, UWB reserves the right to argue that the adjustment should not be made.  Further, UWB agrees that it will eliminate the claim for state deferred income taxes from its next rate filing.


5.  The design and structure of rates for UWB customers under the Joint Petition are developed based upon the customer and volumetric charges contained in the Rate Schedules attached to the Joint Petition as Appendix A.  Joint Petitioners agree that the rates and charges set forth in Appendix A to the Joint Petition are just and reasonable and are in the public interest.


6.  The Joint Petitioners agree that UWB’s original filing, including all exhibits and supporting data required by the provisions of 52 Pa. Code §§ 53.52 and 53.53, shall be admitted into the record as originally filed with the Secretary of the Commission.

7.  Joint Petitioners agree that adoption and approval of the Joint Petition by the ALJ and the Commission is in the public interest.  Under the terms of the Joint Petition, the monthly bill of a typical 5/8” metered residential customer using 5,000 15,000 gallons of water per month quarter will increase from $60.06 to $62.87, or by approximately 4.69%.


8.  The Joint Petitioners believe that the provisions of the Joint Petition provide for a sound and reasonable revenue requirement and appropriately balance the interests and concerns of UWB, the OTS, OCA and OSBA.  In addition, adoption and approval of the Joint Petition will avoid the need for the filing of direct testimony by any of the parties (except for UWB), for briefing, and for continued litigation of this proceeding, thereby eliminating substantial costs.


9.  The Joint Petition arises from extensive discovery and discussions and reflects compromises by all sides.  It is being proposed to settle the instant case.  Accordingly, the Joint Petition is made without any admission against, or prejudice to, any positions which any Joint Petitioner might adopt during any subsequent litigation of this proceeding (should the Joint Petition be rejected or modified), or in any other proceeding.


10.  If the Commission withholds approval of the Joint Petition as to any of the terms and conditions, or alters any of the terms and conditions, any Joint Petitioner may withdraw from the settlement upon written notice of its intent to the Commission and the remaining parties within three (3) business days of the date of the Commission’s Order and may resume the litigation of this proceeding within ten (10) days of the entry of the Order making any such modifications.


11.  Joint Petitioners agree that the Joint Petition shall be considered to have the same effect as full litigation of the instant proceeding resulting in the establishment of rates that are Commission-made rates.


12.  In the event that the Commission does not approve the Joint Petition, the Joint Petitioners reserve their respective rights to resume litigation.  If the ALJ, in the Recommended Decision, recommends that the Commission adopt the Joint Petition as therein proposed, Joint Petitioners agree to waive the filing of Exceptions.  However, Joint Petitioners do not waive their rights to file Exceptions with respect to any additional matters dealt with, or any modifications to the terms and conditions of the Joint Petition recommended by the ALJ in the Recommended Decision.


13.  Joint Petitioners recognize that the Joint Petition does not bind Formal Complainants who have not joined therein.  It should be noted that the other parties to the proceeding have been or will be given the opportunity to sign on to the Joint Petition or offer their comments on the Joint Petition.


14.  Each Joint Petitioner’s individual reasons for supporting the Joint Petition are set forth in Appendix C attached to the Joint Petition.  More specifically, Statements in Support have been submitted by UWB (Statement 1), OTS (Statement 2), and OCA (Statement 3).  OSBA intervened to assure that the effect of UWB’s parent company merger was included in the rates.  However, delay in approving the merger makes such inclusion impractical.  As a result, the OSBA is not opposing the settlement set forth in the Joint Petition.


15.  The Joint Petitioners agree that the settlement set forth in the Joint Petition shall not constitute or be cited as controlling precedent in this or any other jurisdiction.

R.D. at 8 – 11.

c.
Recommended Decision

It is noted that we established the mediation process to encourage the “negotiated settlements of contested proceedings in lieu of incurring the time, expense and uncertainty of litigation.”  52 Pa. Code § 69.391(a).  By its very nature, our mediation process largely dispenses with the introduction of evidence and the making of a record.  Consequently, evaluation of whether or not the terms of a settlement produced by mediation are in the public interest cannot be done in the traditional manner.

In making his recommendation in this proceeding, the ALJ is left to rely upon the statements in support of the mediated settlement and the responsibilities, statutory or otherwise, of the settling parties.  In the instant case, the three settling Parties provided the following bases for their belief that the terms of the Joint Settlement are just and reasonable and in the public interest:


1.  The settlement set forth in the Joint Petition is in the public interest because the agreed-upon rate and revenue levels provide for the necessary additional funds to meet UWB’s obligations under the Public Utility Code to provide safe, adequate and reliable service.  UWB Statement in Support at 2; R.D. at 12.

2.  The agreed-upon rate and revenue levels outlined in the Joint Petition will allow UWB to cover increased costs of operations experienced by the Company since its last rate case.  Recovering the sums necessary to meet these additional operational costs will enable UWB to continue to provide safe and adequate service for its customers.  UWB Statement in Support at 2; R.D. at 12.

3.  Approval of the Joint Petition without modification, will establish rates which are designed to produce an increase in annual base rate operating revenue of approximately $60,000, representing an increase of approximately 4.78%.  UWB Statement in Support at 3; R.D. at 12, 13.

4.  UWB provides water service directly to approximately 2,135 residential customers, 69 commercial customers and on sales-for-resale customer in Delaware County, Pennsylvania.  Under the proposed rates set forth in the Joint Petition, the monthly bill of a typical 5/8” metered residential customer who utilizes 5,000 15,000 gallons of water per month quarter would increase from $60.06 to $62.87, or by approximately 4.69%.  This is the first increase in rates that UWB has requested since 2000.  UWB Statement in support at 3; R.D. at 13.

5.  Unless certain specified contingencies occur, the terms of the settlement contained in the Joint Petition provide that UWB will not seek another base rate increase for 36 months following the effective date of the new rates.  The agreed-upon “stay-out” contributes significantly to rate stability for UWB’s customers.  UWB Statement in Support at 4; R.D. at 13.

6.  UWB has agreed to make changes to its next rate filing, as follows:


a)  The Company will use a future test year consisting of 12 months without an overlap between the historic and future test years;


b)  UWB will include a consolidated tax adjustment calculation, but reserves the right to argue that the adjustment should not be made.


c)  UWB will eliminate the claim for state deferred income taxes.  UWB Statement in Support at 4; R.D. at 13.

7.  The settlement contained in the Joint Petition provides for a reasonable revenue increase for the Company and balances the interested of the Joint Petitioners.  UWB Statement in Support at 4; R.D. at 13.

8.  Settlement of this rate case is consistent with the Commission’s stated policy to encourage negotiated settlements in lieu of incurring the time, expense and uncertainty of litigation.  UWB Statement in Support at 4; R.D. at 14.

9.  The Joint Petition obviates further litigation and possible appellate proceedings, thereby resulting in substantial savings to the Joint Petitioners and to UWB’s customers.  UWB Statement in Support at 4; R.D. at 14.
The ALJ determined that UWB’s acceptance of the stay-out provision and commitments regarding a future general rate increase case demonstrate actions on its part that are clearly in the public interest.  R.D. at 14.
OTS is charged by statute to “be responsible for and . . . assist in the development of, challenge of and representation on the record of all matters in the public interest in all commission proceedings except those involving transportation, safety, eminent domain, siting, service issues having no impact on rates and ability to pay . . ..  66 Pa. C.S. § 306(b).  OTS’s entry into the Joint Petition means that, in discharging its statutory responsibility, it has found that the provisions of the Joint Settlement Petition are in the public interest.  R.D. at 14.
OCA is charged by statute “to represent the interest of consumers as a party, or otherwise participate for the purpose of representing an interest of consumers, before the commission in any matter properly before the commission . . .  71 P.S. § 309-4(a).  As with OTS, OCA’s joinder in the Joint Settlement Petition means that it has found the terms of the Joint Settlement Petition to be in the interest of consumers.  R.D. at 14.
For all of the foregoing reasons, the ALJ found that the Joint Settlement is both just and reasonable and its approval would be in the public interest.  Accordingly, the ALJ recommended that the Commission approve the Joint Settlement Petition, as submitted.

As to the non-settling Parties, it is important to note that they were each provided a copy of the Joint Settlement Petition and offered an opportunity to comment or object to its terms and demonstrate why the case should be litigated rather than settled.  None of those Parties chose to respond.  Inasmuch as their due process rights have been fully protected, their respective Formal Complaints can be dismissed for lack of prosecution.  See, Schneider v. Pa. PUC, 83 Pa.Cmwlth. 306, 479 A.2d 10 (1984) (Commission is required to provide due process to the parties.  When parties are afforded notice and an opportunity to be heard Commission requirement to provide due process is satisfied).


The ALJ, therefore, recommended that the Commission’s investigation at Docket Number R-00072744 be marked closed at this time and the associated Complaints filed by the OSBA, Township, Sterin, Lombardo, Ficca, Perilli, Thomas-El, Bufano, Rogers, and Dobrzynski be dismissed for failure to prosecute.
Conclusion


We support the ALJ’s recommendation with the clarification contained herein.  As such, we shall adopt the Recommended Decision of Administrative Law Judge Wayne L. Weismandel and the Joint Settlement, as modified, consistent with this Opinion and Order; THEREFORE,


IT IS ORDERED:


1.
That the Joint Exception filed by United Water Bethel, Inc., the Office of Trial Staff and the Office of Consumer Advocate is granted.



2.
That United Water Bethel, Inc. shall not place into effect the rates, rules, and regulations contained in Supplement No. 41 to Tariff Water - Pa. P.U.C. No. 3, the same having been found to be unjust, unreasonable, and therefore, unlawful.

3.
That the Recommended Decision of Administrative Law Judge Wayne L. Weismandel, issued on May 1, 2008, is adopted, as modified by this Opinion and Order.
4.
That the terms and conditions contained in the Joint Petition For Settlement of Rate Investigation filed April 4, 2008, by United Water Bethel, Inc., the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission’s Office of Trial Staff, and the Office of Consumer Advocate in Docket No. R-00072744 is approved, as modified by this Opinion and Order.



5.
That United Water Bethel, Inc. shall submit a tariff or tariff supplement designed to produce an increase in annual revenues of $59,991.



6.
That United Water Bethel, Inc. shall file a tariff or tariff supplement in substantially the same form as that attached as Appendix A to the Joint Petition For Settlement of Rate Investigation, reflecting rates, rules, and regulations to become effective upon one day’s notice, upon entry of the Commission Order approving the Joint Petition For Settlement Of Rate Investigation.



7.
That United Water Bethel, Inc. shall not file a tariff or tariff supplement proposing an increase in base rates that would constitute a general rate increase for thirty-six (36) months beginning on the entry date of the Commission Order approving the Joint Petition For Settlement Of Rate Investigation and ending on the filing date for the Company’s next rate case, except as specifically set forth in the Joint Petition For Settlement Of Rate Investigation.


8.
That, as part of its next rate filing, United Water Bethel, Inc. shall: (1) use a future test year consisting of twelve (12) months with no overlap between the historic test year and the future test year; (2) include a consolidated tax adjustment calculation; and (3) eliminate the claim for state deferred income taxes.



9.
That the Formal Complaints filed by Bethel Township; Delaware County, Jay Sterin, George Lombardo, Susan D. Ficca, Marion Nino Perilli, Shawnna Thomas-El, Michael W. Bufano, William C. Rogers, and Eric Dobrzynski, Docket Numbers C-2008-2026006, C-2008-2024418, C-2008-2026120, C-2008-2026011, C-2008-2025888, C-2008-2026126, C-2008-2026079, C-2008-2024343, and C-2008-2026377 respectively, are dismissed for failure to prosecute.


10.
That the Formal Complaint of Irwin A. Popowsky; Consumer Advocate, Docket Number C-2008-2024433, is sustained in part and dismissed in part, consistent with this Opinion and Order.



11.
That the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission’s inquiry and investigation at Docket Number R-00072744 is terminated and the record closed.
BY THE COMMISSION,







James J. McNulty








Secretary

(SEAL)

ORDER ADOPTED:  June 24, 2008
ORDER ENTERED:  June 25, 2008
	�	Also, as noted in the Recommended Decision, several individuals filed Formal Complaints that were dismissed by the ALJ for failure to prosecute.  Additionally, the Office of Small Business Advocate (OSBA) filed a Formal Complaint, but later submitted a letter stating that it did not wish to further litigate the matter.  Also, it is important to note that the OTS filed a Notice of Appearance.


	�	Though named as a “Joint Petitioner,” OSBA did not execute the Joint Petition.


	�	UWB had previously served the complainants with a copy of the Joint Petition.





17

